RATE SCHEDULE B-1 PAGE 1 of 8 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2025

# FLORIDA MUNICIPAL POWER AGENCY POWER SUPPLY RATE SCHEDULE FOR ALL-REQUIREMENTS PROJECT PARTICIPANTS

- 1. Applicability. Electric service for All-Requirements Services and Back-up and Support Services as defined in the All-Requirements Power Supply Project Contract for their own use and for resale.
- 2. Availability. This Schedule B-1 is available to the Project Participants purchasing electric capacity and energy from FMPA under the terms of the All-Requirements Power Supply Project Contracts as All-Requirements Services and, if applicable, as Back-Up and Support Services.
- 3. Character of Service. Electricity furnished under this Schedule B-1 at one or more Points of Delivery as set forth in Schedule A shall be sixty-hertz, three phase, alternating current.
- 4. Billing Rate for All-Requirements Services.

(a) For electricity furnished hereunder as All-Requirements Services, the charges for each month shall be determined as follows:

Customer Charge	For each Project Participant, the charge is \$1,000.00 per Point of Delivery. Notwithstanding the above, the charge for a Project Participant that has both (1) established its Contract Rate of Delivery and (2) does not receive Network Integration Transmission Service under an ARP agreement is \$0.00.
Demand Capacity Charge	\$ 16.43 per kilowatt ("kW") of capacity billing demand
Demand Transmission	\$ 5.25 per kilowatt ("kW") of transmission billing demand
Demand Transmission Kissimmee Utility Authority	\$ 0.55 per kilowatt ("kW") of transmission billing demand

Energy Charge \$ 35.79 per megawatt-hour ("MWh") for all energy supplied as All-Requirements Services

Solar Energy Surcharge A \$ per megawatt-hour ("MWh") rate, as calculated monthly in accordance with 10 below, for all energy pursuant to the applicable solar Power Purchase

Agreement(s) ("PPA"), as specifically agreed to by individual Project Participants pursuant to Solar Participant Agreements between the ARP and individual Project Participants (hereinafter "Solar Participants")

Participants").

Reactive Demand \$0.00

\$0.00 per kilo-var ("kVAR") of excess

Charge billing reactive demand

(b) Delivery Voltage Adjustment for All-Requirements Services. The Billing Rates under paragraph (a) are based on delivery of electric capacity and energy to the Project Participant at 115,000 volts or higher. Where capacity and energy are delivered at voltages less than 115,000 volts, the Billing Rates under paragraph (a) shall be increased as follows:

	Demand	Energy
	Charge	Charge
Delivery Voltage	<u>Adjustment</u>	<u>Adjustment</u>
69,000 volts	\$0.000/kW	\$0.0000/kWh
12,000/25,000 volts	\$0 <u>.722/kW</u>	\$0.0000/kWh
Under 12,000 volts	\$0 <u>.722/kW</u>	\$0.0000/kWh

5. Billing Metering for All-Requirements Services. The metered demand in kW in each month shall be the individual Project Participant's total 60 minute integrated demand at the time of the highest 60 minute integrated demand for the total of all ARP system Project Participants (or corrected to a 60 minute basis if demand registers other than 60 minute demand registers are installed) measured during the month.

The metered reactive demand in kVAR in each month shall be the reactive demand, which occurred during the same 60-minute demand interval in which the metered kilowatt demand occurred.

Demand and energy meter readings shall be adjusted, if appropriate, as provided in Schedule A of the All-Requirements Power Supply Project Contract.

6. Billing Demand-Capacity for All-Requirements Services. The billing demand capacity in any period shall be the arithmetic average of the metered demands, as determined under paragraph 5, giving effect to all adjustments, less the Project Participant's Excluded Power Supply Resources capacity, if any, for the months of June, July, August, and September for the preceding three fiscal years. For avoidance of doubt, unless otherwise adjusted as follows in this

paragraph 6, the monthly billing demand capacity for each Project Participant shall be based on the arithmetic average of 12 data points and shall remain fixed over the current fiscal year.

If a Project Participant has permanently lost a large load during the preceding three fiscal years that would cause the metered demands utilized for that Project Participant in the billing demand capacity calculation not to be representative of its current load, the metered demands utilized in the calculation for that Project Participant may be adjusted accordingly by a majority vote of the Executive Committee in its sole discretion. Such load must represent a minimum of five percent of the Project Participant's total load based on demonstrable load data. It is the responsibility of the Project Participant to notify FMPA of any such loss of load, and no adjustments shall be made to billings for months prior to the effective date of any adjustment approved by the Executive Committee.

If a Project Participant has added a large load during the preceding three years for which a demand-related financial incentive will be provided through a rider to this Rate Schedule B-1, the metered demands utilized in the calculation for that Project Participant will be adjusted as set forth in the respective rider.

Anomalous loads for an individual Project Participant may be excluded from the billing demand capacity calculation by majority vote of the Executive Committee.

- 7. Billing Demand-Transmission for All-Requirements Services. The billing demand capacity in any period shall be the metered demand for the period as determined under paragraph 5, giving effect to all adjustments, but including the Project Participant's, Excluded Power Supply Resources capacity, if any.
- 8. Billing Reactive Demand for All-Requirements Services.

The billing reactive demand for any month shall be the amount of reactive demand in kVAR by which the metered reactive demand exceeds one-half of the metered kilowatt demands, or such other amount as shall be determined from time to time by FMPA.

9. Energy Cost Adjustment for All-Requirements Services.

The monthly bill computed hereunder shall adjust the base energy rate by an amount to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent, determined by use of the formula below:

ER = \$0.03579/kWh + ETCA

### Where:

**ER** = Energy Rate to be applied to each kWh of billed energy.

**ETCA** = Energy Total Cost Adjustment to be determined according to the following procedure:

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2025

1. Energy rate adjustment: The total projected energy costs for the current billing month, including the cost of energy and physical natural gas sold to other utilities, net of any energy revenues projected to be collected from sources other than the Energy Rate, will be computed and then divided by the total kWh energy sales for providing the All-Requirements Project power supply the current billing month. This \$/kWh rate, less the base energy rate, will become an adder (if positive) or reduction (if negative) to the base energy rate..

2. Cash adjustment to energy rate: Each billing month, staff will prepare a twelve-month projection, beginning with the current billing month, of total All-Requirements Project expenses, including the cost of sales to other utilities, net of any revenues projected to be collected from sources other than Project Participant rates. From this projection, staff will determine the Highest 60-Day Cash Target, defined as the maximum estimated net cash required to fund any sixty (60) consecutive days within the twelve-month projection period. The Highest 60-Day Cash Target will be compared to the current cash balance for the All-Requirements Project to determine the current amount of cash above or below the target. Amounts greater or less than the Highest 60-Day Cash Target will be modeled to be returned to or collected from Project Participants, respectively, over the current and subsequent three billing months based on projected total kWh sales for providing the All-Requirements Project power supply over that same period. The resulting \$/kWh rate will be added to the sum of the base energy rate and the energy rate adjustment.

# 10. Solar Energy Surcharge.

The Solar Energy Surcharge shall equal the difference between the adjusted energy rate calculated in 9 above (ER) and the actual monthly cost per MWh of the solar energy (note the surcharge could be negative). The following provisions shall apply to the calculation of the surcharge:

- Solar energy costs shall equal the sum of the applicable solar PPA charges, FMPA A&G charges allocated to the solar PPA(s), the return to the Agency Development Fund of the costs advanced to enter into and implement the solar PPA(s), and other costs or charges that the ARP may incur related to utilizing solar energy as part of its resource portfolio, e.g. increased regulation charges assessed by the ARP's Balancing Authority.
- 2. The following All-Requirements Project Participants have responsibility for solar energy (MWh) in each hour that solar energy is produced under the applicable solar PPA(s):

# RATE SCHEDULE B-1 PAGE 5 of 8 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2025

Phase I solar PPAs between the ARP and NextEra Florida Renewables, or its successor or assigns:

The City of Jacksonville Beach	17.241%
Fort Pierce Utilities Authority	5.173%
Utility Board, City of Key West	8.621%
Kissimmee Utility Authority	51.724%
The City of Ocala	17.241%

Phase II solar Rice Creek PPA between the ARP and Origis Energy, or its successors or assigns:

The City of Jacksonville Beach	15.584%
Fort Pierce Utilities Authority	15.584%
The Town of Havana	0.260%
Utility Board, City of Key West	25.975%
Kissimmee Utility Authority	20.779%
The City of Newberry	1.039%
The City of Ocala	20.779%

Phase II solar Whistling Duck PPA between the ARP and Origis Energy, or its successors or assigns:

Utility Board, City of Key West 100.000%

3. In the event that one or more of the Solar Participants defaults by not paying the Solar Energy Surcharge, the defaulting Project Participant(s) shall remain liable for all payments to be made on its part pursuant to this Rate Schedule B-1. In such event, each non-defaulting Solar Participant's All-Requirements bill shall be increased, on a pro rata basis based on its respective Solar Energy Surcharge percentage of the applicable solar PPA(s), the amount in default unless and until FMPA shall recover from the defaulting Solar Participant(s) all amounts owed, upon which FMPA shall reimburse the non-defaulting Solar Participants. If all Solar Participants default by not paying the Solar Energy Surcharge, the All-Requirements Project will be obligated for the applicable Power Purchase Agreement(s) and the solar costs will become part of the Energy Rate (ER) above applicable to all All-Requirements Project Participants, including the defaulting Solar Participants, unless and until FMPA shall recover from at least one of the defaulting Solar Participants all amounts

owed by all Solar Participants, upon which FMPA shall reimburse the All-Requirements Project Participants either through rates or through such other method as directed by the Executive Committee

- 4. A Solar Participant may only exit from the financial obligation to pay the Solar Energy Surcharge if one of the following four conditions are met, subject to approval of the Executive Committee:
  - a. One or more Solar Participants assumes the exiting Solar Participant's entire Solar Energy Surcharge financial obligation to the ARP:
  - b. One or more All-Requirements Project Participants assumes the exiting Solar Participant's entire Solar Energy Surcharge financial obligation to the ARP;
  - c. One or more FMPA Members that is not an All-Requirements Project Participant assumes the financial entitlement to the Solar Participant's percentage share of the applicable solar PPA(s) and commits that it will take on the (i) associated financial obligation and (ii) obligation to take solar energy, in a form suitable to the ARP; or
  - d. Pay stranded cost obligations, as determined by FMPA in its sole discretion, to hold the other Solar Participants harmless from the costs associated with the Solar Participant's exit.

Stranded cost obligations are defined as an estimate of the solar energy costs (defined in 10.1) that the ARP will pay for the exiting Solar Participant's solar energy entitlement during each remaining month of the remaining term of the applicable solar PPA(s) based on (i) a forecast of expected solar production and (ii) a reasonable assessment of unforeseen costs, and are to be paid at the time of exit. The forecast of expected solar production is defined as a P50 (probability of exceedance is 50 percent) production estimate under typical meteorological year conditions using an industry standard modeling tool (PV Syst or its successor/peer products) reflective of a degradation rate of 0.3% per year relative to the original nominal alternating current capacity of the solar resource in the current year (prorated over a partial year as applicable) and each subsequent remaining year of the applicable solar PPA(s) term.

## 11. Demand Cost True-up for All-Requirements Services.

Each Project Participant shall be charged or credited, as applicable, during the

EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2025

twelve months commencing with the billing for October service of a subsequent fiscal year by a dollar amount equal to one twelfth of the dollar amount share of the difference between the Project Participant's actual demand costs (excluding transmission) and the demand charges collected during the previous fiscal year. The amount to be charged or credited to each Project Participant shall be calculated on the basis of each Project Participant's demand costs (excluding transmission) collected during the previous fiscal year as a percentage of the total demand costs collected from all Project Participants.

# 12. Transmission Cost Adjustment for All-Requirements Services.

The monthly bill computed hereunder shall adjust the base demand transmission capacity rate by an amount to the nearest one-thousandth of a cent, determined by use of the formula below:

# TR = Transmission per kW/month +TTCA

### Where:

**TR** = Demand Transmission Rate to be applied to each kW of billed transmission demand.

TTCA = Transmission Total Cost Adjustment to be determined based on the current All-Requirements Project over-recovery or under-recovery balance for transmission expenses as listed in the All-Requirements Project Comparative Statement of Net Asset report. This balance will be applied over the current and subsequent three billing months based on projected total kW transmission sales (excluding Kissimmee Utility Authority) for providing the All-Requirements Project power supply.

## 13. Funding for Participants' Load Retention Programs.

Each Participant shall be credited with an amount equal to the Participants monthly billing energy times \$0.30 per MWh. This credit may be used by the Participant to fund Load Retention Programs approved by the Participants' governing body, or for other lawful usage.

# 14. Tax Adjustment Clause for All-Requirements Services.

In the event of the imposition of any tax, or payment in lieu thereof, by any lawful authority on FMPA for production, transmission, or sale of electricity, the charges hereunder may be increased to pass on to the Project Participant its share of such tax or payment in lieu thereof.

15. Late Payment Charge. FMPA may impose a late payment charge on the unpaid balance of any amount not paid when due. Such charge shall be equal to the interest on the unpaid balance from the due date to the date of payment, with the interest rate being the arithmetic mean, to the nearest one-hundredth of one percent (.01%) of the prime rate values published in the Federal Reserve Bulletin

RATE SCHEDULE B-1 PAGE 8 of 8 EFFECTIVE: October 1, 2025

for the fourth, third, and second months prior to the due date. The interest required to be paid under this clause will be compounded monthly.

- **16. Month.** The month shall be in accordance with a schedule established by FMPA.
- 17. Special Jacksonville Beach Charge. In the event that FMPA pays or is billed for any amounts by the JEA for back-up transmission capability and/or transmission services and /or back-up electric service supplied by JEA for the City of Jacksonville Beach, such amounts shall be added to any amounts otherwise billed to the City of Jacksonville Beach by FMPA pursuant to this Schedule B-1, less one-third of such amounts, at such times as FMPA shall determine.

REVISIONS APPROVED BY THE FMPA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ON OCTOBER 23, 2025